NFC120*MLT
1 / 31
\\XP-BERTRAND \ Lelas \ Notices NFC \NFC120-MLT \ NFC120-MLT.DOC
USER GUIDE AND PROGRAMMING MANUAL
« HANDS FREE » TELEPHONE CARD
WK120MLT
      Groupe LE LAS
      COMMUNICATING IN SAFETY

    Imax = 0,08 ADC ; Pmax = 1,2 W
• Terminal voltage (on-hook position)  48V (24V minimum) Umax = 60 VDC
• Numbering system  DTMF
• Invitation to dial tone   Continuous tone
 Frequency: from 270 to 540Hz   detection time min 2 sec.
• Busy tone
 Frequency: 300 to 500 Hz
 Beep sequence and pause over 10 seconds.  Detection time 4-10 sec
 Bip: 100 to 600 ms
 Pause: 100 to 600 ms (= at the bip)
• Back Remote call tone
 Frequency: 350 to 500Hz
 Beep sequence and pause until remote off-hook
 Bip: 0.2sec. to 1.6 sec.
 Beep + pause cycle less than 6 seconds.
• Cadenced conversation release tone
 Frequency: 300 to 500 Hz
 Beep sequence and pause over 10 seconds.  Detection time 4-10 sec
 Bip: 100 to 600 ms
 Pause: 100 to 600 ms (= at the bip)
• Continuous conversation release tone
 Frequency: 300 to 500 Hz or 760 to 840 Hz
 Beep duration greater than 10 seconds.  Detection time 6-10 sec
NFC120*MLT
6 / 31
\\XP-BERTRAND \ Lelas \ Notices NFC \NFC120-MLT \ NFC120-MLT.DOC
2. TELEPHONE CARD PRESENTATION
The telephone card consists of two detachable parts, which can be cabled or not, according to the
model of telephone that you possess (with keyboard, with button, with or without handset etc...)
NOTE :  DO NOT MOVE THE JUMPERS MARKS ST3.
 This motherboard is totally compatible with the previous versions.
NFC120*MLT
7 / 31
\\XP-BERTRAND \ Lelas \ Notices NFC \NFC120-MLT \ NFC120-MLT.DOC
3. CONNECTION OF THE TELEPHONE SET
3.1 CONNECTING OF THE TELEPHONE LINE
The connectors let single or multi wires in a max section of 1.5mm ². Link the telephone line on
the connector that can be plugged in mark "BR1".
3.2 EARTH GROUNDED OF THE TELEPHONE SET
The electric earth grounded is executed either externally with the earth screw (situated on the
lower face of the box) marked by the abbreviation  ⊥ , or inside, on the connector ⊥ situated on
the connector "BR1" of the motherboard.
3.3 3.3 CONNECTING OPTIONS - FLASH CARD / EXTERNAL POWER SUPPLY
Flash light card* should be plugged on connector marked "FLD". Note: in some versions, this can
be disconnected from the telephone card.
NFC120*MLT
8 / 31
\\XP-BERTRAND \ Lelas \ Notices NFC \NFC120-MLT \ NFC120-MLT.DOC
4. USE OF 1-BUTTON TELEPHONES
OPERATION: Pressing the call button connects to an extension number programmed
beforehand (see programming section). If the number is programmed in the PABX (calling BC),
there is no number to program in the extension, the operation remains identical to the case
described below.
HOW TO MAKE A CALL
The red indicator is lighting and blink
When the called party answers, the red indicator becomes fixed lighted and you can start your
communication. Please, speak in front of the telephone from a distance of
Approximately 20cm (8in).
At the end of conversation, to free the line :
The red indicator turn off
HOW TO ANSWER A CALL
The red indicator turn on
Once you have take the line, talk in front of the telephone at a distance of approximately 20 cm.
When the call is over, release the line:
the red indicator turn off
PRESS THE CALL BUTTON